
 

Treasury 
Management 

Sub-Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Monday 22 January 2018 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Mayor’s Parlour 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Full Members: Chairman Sarah Broughton 

 Conservative 
Members (3) 

Sarah Broughton 
 

Patricia Warby 

  David Roach 
 

 

Substitutes: Conservative 
Members (1) 

Andrew Smith 
 

 
 

By invitation: Ian Houlder, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

 

Committee 

administrator: 

Christine Brain 

Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

 

 

Venue: West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 
Suffolk 

IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 757120 
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.stedmundsbury.gov.uk 
 

Access to 

agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 
meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 
 

Attendance at 
meetings: 

The Borough Council actively welcomes members of the public 
and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 
 

Public 
participation: 

Members of the public who live or work in the Borough are 
invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 
minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of 

the agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 
three minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 

supplementary question that arises from the reply. 
A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 

before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 
There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 
which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 

 

Disabled 

access: 
West Suffolk House has facilities for people with mobility 

impairments including a lift and wheelchair accessible WCs. 
However in the event of an emergency use of the lift is 

restricted for health and safety reasons.  
 

Visitor parking is at the car park at the front of the building and 
there are a number of accessible spaces. 

 
Induction 

loop: 
An Induction loop is available for meetings held in the 

Conference Chamber.   
 

Recording of 
meetings: 

The Council may record this meeting and permits members of 
the public and media to record or broadcast it as well (when the 

media and public are not lawfully excluded). 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to 

being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who 
will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 

 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Procedural Matters 
 

 

 Part 1 - Public  

1.   Substitutes  

 Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 

indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent Member. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 

2017 (copy attached). 

 

4.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who live or work in the Borough are 
invited to put one question / statement of not more than 3 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the 
agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 3 

minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 
supplementary question that arises from the reply. 
 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time of the meeting is scheduled to start.  There is an 

overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which may be 
extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Treasury Management Report 2017-2018 and Investment 
Activity (1 April to 31 December 2017) 

5 - 14 

 Report No: TMS/SE/18/001  

6.   Treasury Management Policy Statement and Investment 

Strategy 2018-2019 and Treasury Management Code of 
Practice 

15 - 66 

 Report No: TMS/SE/18/002  

7.   Date of Next Meeting  

 The next meetings of the Sub-Committee will be set to meet 
approximately one week prior to the July 2018, November 2018 

and January 2019 meetings of the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 Part 2 – Exempt 
NONE 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



TMS.SE.20.11.2017 
 

 

Treasury 

Management 
Sub-Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Treasury Management Sub-Committee held on 
Monday 20 November 2017 at 10.30 am in the Mayor’s Parlour, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Sarah Broughton 
David Roach 

 

 

 
Substitutes attending: 
Andrew Smith 

 

 

 
By Invitation:  

Ian Houlder, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
 

60. Substitutes  

 
The following substitution was declared: 
 

Councillor Andrew Smith for Councillor Patricia Warby. 
 

61. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Patricia Warby. 
 

62. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2017 were confirmed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

63. Public Participation  

 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

64. Mid-Year Treasury Management Report 2017-2018 and Investment 
Activity (1 April to 30 September 2017)  
 

The Sub-Committee received Report No: TMS/SE/17/004, which provided a 
summary of investment activities for the first six months of 2017-2018. 
 

The total amount of budgeted income from investments for the period 1 April 
to 30 September 2017 was £126,500 (average rate of return of 0.55%). 

Interest earned during the period totalled £155,841, an over-achievement of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



TMS.SE.20.11.2017 
 

interest of £29,341 and an over-achievement of 0.025% on the average rate 
of return.   

 
The over-achievement of interest earned over this period was primarily due to 

higher cash balances being available for investment than expected. The 
increase in balances were due to timing differences in the respect of the 
collection and payment of local taxes and national non-domestic rates (NNDR) 

and other revenue work streams, and underspends relating to the budgeted 
capital programme. 

 
It was predicted that interest earned would exceed the originally budgeted 
figure by approximately £26k, mainly due to higher cash balances as the 

predicted average rate of return remained at 0.55%. 
 

The mid-year report also included a request to revise the “Red” % of portfolio 
limit from 35% to 50%.  This was due to the majority of banks now having a 
Sector Colour Code rating of “Red” (there were no longer any Purple or Blue 

UK banks and only two Orange UK banks).  The maximum investment with 
any one “Red” institution would remain at £11m. 

 
The Sub-Committee scrutinised the investment activity for 1 April to 30 

September 2017, and asked questions to which officers duly responded. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Council had earnt more in interest due to 

higher cash balances held, and this could change in future due to recent 
changes in interest rate. 

 
Members discussed the request to revised the “Red” % of portfolio limit from 
35% to 50% and raised some concern that there were no longer any purple 

or blue UK banks.   
 

In response to a questions raised relating to the Council’s main treasury 
advisor Capita regarding when its current contract expired, and how much the 
council paid Capita for its advise, the Service Manager agreed to provide a 

written response. 
 

The Sub-Committee also discussed the summary of funds held, and noted 
that the Council had to hold a General Funds Reserve of £3m, and questioned 
whether this was a graduated amount depended on the size of the authority, 

to which the Service Manager agreed to provide a written response. 
                                                                                                                                                 

It was proposed by Councillor David Roach, seconded by Councillor Andrew 
Smith and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RECOMMENDED: 
 

That subject to the approval of Council, the Mid-Year Treasury 
Management Report 2017-2018, including the change to the Annual 
Treasury Management and Investment Strategy and associated Code of 

Practice, attached as Appendix 1 to Report No: TMS/SE/17/004, be 
approved. 

 
 

Page 2



TMS.SE.20.11.2017 
 

65. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the next meeting of the Sub-Committee 

would be held on Monday 22 January 2018, commencing at 10.30am. 
 

The Meeting concluded at 10.50 am 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



TMS/SE/18/001 

 

Treasury 

Management 
Sub-Committee  

 

Title of Report: Treasury Management Report 
2017-2018 and Investment 

Activity (1 April to 31 
December 2017) 

Report No: TMS/SE/18/001 

Report to and 
dates: 

Treasury 
Management Sub-

Committee 

22 January 2018 

Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny 

Committee 

31 January 2018 

Cabinet 
6 February 2018 

 

Council 
20 February 2018 

 

Portfolio holder: Ian Holder 

Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
Tel: 01284 810074 

Email: ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 
Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) 
Tel: 01638 719245 

Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: To present the Council’s third Quarter Treasury 
Management Report summarising the investment 

activities for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 December 
2017. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk


TMS/SE/18/001 

Recommendation It is RECOMMENDED that, the Treasury 

Management Sub-Committee: 
 

(1) Scrutinise the content of this report, 
including details of the treasury 
management performance for the first nine 

months of 2017-2018 financial year; and 
 

(2)    Make recommendations, as appropriate, via 
the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee to Cabinet and Council 

regarding the approval of the attached 
Treasury Management Report 2017-2018 

for the period 1 April to 31 December 2017 
(Appendix 1 refers). 

 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation:  Treasury management activities are 

undertaken in consultation with Link Asset 
Services (previously called Capita), the 
Council’s appointed Treasury Management 

advisers, and also takes into account 
information obtained from investment 

brokers and other economic 
commentators. This committee provides 
for the scrutiny of treasury management 

strategies and performance, with changes 
in strategies and policies subject to 

approval by Cabinet and full Council.  
 

Alternative option(s):  Options for the management of Council 
investments are formally considered within 
the annual treasury management and 

investment strategy. This includes key 
strategies in respect of the continuation of 

in-house management of funds, and the 
approach to be adopted in establishing the 
creditworthiness of potential 

counterparties. The changing nature of the 
economic climate requires that these key
[...]
uffolk.gov.uk/documents/s18102/COU.SE.17.002%20Referral%20of%20Recommendations%20from%20Cabinet.pdf


TMS/SE/18/001 

1. Third Quarter Treasury Management Report 2017-2018 

 
1.1 
 

 
1.2 

Full details of treasury management activities during the period 1 April to 31 
December 2017 are included in Appendix 1 of this report. 

 
Below is a summary of those investment activities: 

 

INTEREST EARNED AND AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN SUMMARY 

 Budget Actual Difference 

Investment Interest Earned £189,750 £226,427 + £36,677 

Average Rate of Return 0.55% 0.56% +0.01% 
 

 
 

 

 The over-achievement of interest earned was primarily due to higher cash 
balances being available for investment then expected. These increases in 

balances are due to timing differences in the collection and payment of 
Council Tax, NNDR and other revenue streams, and underspends relating to 

the budgeted capital programme. 
 

  As at 31 December 2017 we held £44,750,000 of investments. 

 

INVESTMENT ACTIVITY SUMMARY 

  
2017/2018  

 £ 

Opening Balance 01 April 2017 46,350,000 

Investments made during the year (including 
transfers to business reserve accounts)  

90,600,000 
 

Sub Total 136,950,000 

Investments realised during the year (including 
withdrawals from business reserve accounts) 

92,200,000 
 

Closing Balance 31 December 2017 44,750,000 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
2. 
 

2.1 

 

Summary of Funds held 

Fund £ 

Earmarked Revenue Reserves * 20,948,821 

Capital Receipts Reserves * 13,820,769 

General Fund Reserve 3,035,695 

Cash flow Balances (held on behalf of others) 6,944,715 

Total Value of Investments 44,750,000 
* these funds will be utilised through the Council’s 5 year financial planning period 
 
Borrowings and Temporary Loans 

 
The Council had no borrowings or temporary loans 31 December 2017. 

Page 8



- 1 - 

APPENDIX 1 

3rd Quarter Treasury Management Report 
2017/2018 
 

1. Introduction  

 
1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Acco
[...]

investments and interest in full during the period. 
 
6 Interest Earned from Treasury Investments during the period 1 April to 

31 December 2017 
 

6.1 The table below summaries the interest earned during the period 1 April  to 31 
December, 2017 on the various Treasury Investments held by the Council; 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT – INTEREST EARNED SUMMARY 

 £ 

Temporary Investments – Term Deposits 167,068 

Bank of Scotland Current Account 463 

Barclays Reserve Account 27 

NatWest Call Account 272 

Santander 365 Day Account 58,597 

TOTAL INTEREST EARNED/ACCRUED £226,427 

 

6.2 The budgeted income from investments for the period 1 April to 31 December 
2017 was £189,750 (average rate of return of 0.55%). Interest actually earned 

during the period totalled £226,424 (average rate of return 0.562%), an over-
achievement of interest of £36,677 and an over-achievement of 0.012% on the 
average rate of return.   

 
6.3 The over-achievement of interest earned was primarily due to higher cash 

balances being available for investment than expected. These increases in 
balances are due to timing differences in the collection and payment of Council 
Tax, NNDR and other revenue streams, and underspends relating to the 

budgeted capital programme. 
 

6.4  By year end it is predicted that interest earned will exceed the originally 
budgeted figure by approximately £32k, this is mainly due to higher cash 
balances as the predicted average rate of return remains at 0.55%. 

 
7.       Investment Activity during the period 1 April to 31 December 2017 

 
7.1 The table below summaries the investment activities during the period; 
 

Asset Base** Credit Criteria 01/04/2017 

Asset base > £2,500m £6m for max 6 months 
Asset base > £1,000m £5m for max 6 months 

Page 11



- 4 - 

  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT – INVESTMENT ACTIVITY SUMMARY 

  
2017/18   

£ 

Opening Balance 01 April 2017 46,350,000 

Investments made during the year (including 
transfers to business reserve ac
[...]
 B/Society 2,000,000 0.37% 01/12/17 19/02/18 

Yorkshire B/Society 2,000,000 0.40% 01/12/17 19/02/18 

Principality B/Society 1,000,000 0.52% 07/12/17 03/04/18 

Santander 365 Day 8,000,000 0.95% 365 day notice 

Bank of Scotland  1,350,000 0.15% Call   

Barclays Reserve 100,000 0.01% Call  

NatWest Call Account 300,000 0.01% Call  

TOTAL 44,750,000    

 
8. Average Rate of Return Comparison 

Page 12



- 5 - 

 

8.1 The table below shows the change in the average rate of return for the various 
categories of investment quarter on quarter; 

 

Comparison of Average Rate of Return 

 Qtr 1  Qtr 2 Qtr 3 

Temporary Investments  0.594% 0.552% 0.534% 

Santander 365 Day  1.017% 0.983% 0.972% 

Bank of Scotland C/Acc 0.100% 0.150% 0.150% 

Barclays Reserve 0.100% 0.026% 0.021% 

NatWest Call Account 0.010% 0.010% 0.011% 

7 Day Average 0.37% 0.24% 0.29% 

3 Month Average 0.48% 0.30% 0.36% 

Overall Average return 

on Investments 

0.607% 0.575% 0.562% 

 

Average Rate of Return by Investment Category 

 
 
9. Summary of Funds Held 
 

9.1 The table below shows a summary of the funds held as at 31 December 2017 
 

Summary of Funds held 

Fund £ 

Earmarked Revenue Reserves * 20,948,821 

Capital Receipts Reserves * 13,820,769 

General Fund Reserve 3,035,695 

Cash flow Balances (held on behalf of others) 6,944,715 

Total Value of Investments 44,750,000 
*these funds will be utilised through the Council’s 5 year financial planning period 

 

10. Borrowing 
 
10.1 As at 31 December 2017 the Council had no external debt. 

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



TMS/SE/18/002 

 

Treasury 

Management 
Sub-Committee 

 

Title of Report: Treasury Management Policy 
Statement and Investment 

Strategy 2018-2019 and 
Treasury Management Code 
of Practice 

Report No: TMS/SE/18/002 

Report to and 
dates: 

Treasury 
Management Sub-

Committee 

22 January 2018 

Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny 
Committee 

31 January 2018 

Cabinet  
6 February 2018 
 

Council 
20 February 2018 
 

Portfolio holder: Ian Houlder 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01284  810074 
Email: ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 
Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) 

Tel: 01638 719245 
Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: To seek approval of the Treasury Management Policy 

Statement and Investment Strategy 2018/19 
(including Treasury related Prudential Indicators) and 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk


TMS/SE/18/002 

Recommendation: The Treasury Management Sub-Committee is 

asked to (via the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee):  

 
(1) Make recommendations to Cabinet and 

Council regarding the adoption of updated 

(December 2017) Treasury Management in 
the Public Services Code of Practice and 

Cross-Sectional Guidance Notes.   
 

(2) Make recommendations to Cabinet and 
Council regarding the approval of the 
Treasury Management Policy Statement and 

Investment Strategy 2018-2019 (as set out 
in Appendix 1); and 

 
(3) Make recommendations to Cabinet and 

Council regarding the approval of the 

Treasury Management Code of Practice (as 
set out in Appendix 2). 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation:  Treasury management activities are 

currently undertaken in consultation with 
Sector (Capita), (the Councils appointed 

Treasury Management advisers) and also 
takes into account information obtained 
from investment brokers and other 

economic commentators. The committee 
provides for the scrutiny of treasury 

management strategies and performance, 
with changes in strategies and policies 
subjec
[...]
(TMS.SE.17.002 - 
Appendix 2) 

 

Documents attached: Appendix 1 – Treasury Management 

Policy Statement and Investment 
Strategy 2018-2019. 
 

Appendix 2 – Treasury Management 
Code of Practice 2018-2019. 

 

 
  

Page 17

TMS.SE.17.002
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s17415/TMS.SE.17.002%20-%20Appendix%201%20-%20Annual%20Treasury%20Mgt%20Investment%20Strategy%20Statments%202017-18.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s17416/TMS.SE.17.002%20-%20Appendix%202%20-%20Treasury%20Management%20Code%20of%20Practice%202017-18.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s17416/TMS.SE.17.002%20-%20Appendix%202%20-%20Treasury%20Management%20Code%20of%20Practice%202017-18.pdf


TMS/SE/18/002 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendations 

 
1.1 Treasury Management Policy Statement and Investment Strategy 

 

1.1.1 
 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Treasury Management Code of Practice requires that, prior to the start of 

each financial year, the Council formally approve a Treasury Management 
Policy Statement and Investment Strategy which sets out its treasury 
management policy and strategy for the forthcoming year. 

 
1.1.2 

 

The purpose of this report is to present those strategy statements to the 

Treasury Management Sub-Committee for consideration. 
 

1.2 

 
1.2.1 

 
 
 

 
1.2.2 

 
 
 

1.3 
 

 
1.3.1 

 
 
 

1.3.2 
 

 
 
 

 
1.3.3 

 
 
 

 

Treasury Management Code of Practice 

 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

recommend that all Councils adopt a Treasury Management Code of Practice 
based on the treasury management practices published by CIPFA and 
guidance issued in their Code of Practice. 

 
Adherence to the principles of the CIPFA Code should ensure that Treasury 

Management activities within the Council are effectively managed and 
adequately controlled. 
 

Major changes between the 2017/2018 Strategy and Code of 
Practice and the new 2018/2019 Strategy and Code of Practice 

 
In December 2017 CIPFA issued an updated Treasury Management in the 

Public Services Code of Practice and Cross-Sectional Guidance Notes.  
Consequently the Council has updated its Strategy in line with these. 
 

The main changes to the Strategy are as follows: 
 

 the four clauses to be formally adopted have been updated 
 an additional section has been added for ‘investments that are not part of 

treasury management activity’  

 
The main changes to the Code of Practice are as follows: 

 
 Introduction – updated to reference new CIPFA Treasury Management 

Code 2017 

 Definitions – updated to include ‘investments’ definition 

 Requirements for operation of the code – removed section as duplicated 

elsewhere in the Code of Practice or in Treasury Management Policy 

Statement and Investment Strategy 

 Treasury Management Policy Statement – removed section as duplicated 

in Treasury Management Policy Statement and Investment Strategy 

 Treasury management Practices 

o TMP 1 general statement – updated to reference due diligence  

o TMP 1 all the subsections have slightly updated wording 

o TMP 1 (5) Inflation Risk – has been renumbered previously TMP1 

subsection (9)  

Page 18



TMS/SE/18/002 

o Previous Market Risk Management TMP has been replaced with 

TMP 1 (9) Price Risk Management and has updated wording 

o TMP 4 – updated with sentence about use of derivatives and 

compliance with MiFID II 

o TMP 6 – addition paragraph regarding regular monitoring reports 

 Section added for ‘investments that are not part of treasury management 

activity’ – links to the new requirement for a Capital Strategy 

2. Interest Rate Projections 
 

2.1 
 

 
 

 

The following table shows the revised interest rate projections from Link 
Asset Services (the Council’s advisors) based on the current economic 

climate. 
 

 
Previous 
Strategy New Strategy 

2018/19 0.70% 0.60% 

2019/20 0.70% 0.90% 

2020/21 0
[...]
those activities 
 

The content of the policy statement and TMP’s will follow the recommendations 

contained in Sections 6 & 7 of the Code, subject only to amendment where 
necessary to reflect the particular circumstances of the council.  Such 

amendments will not result in the council materially deviating from the Code’s key 
principles.  

Page 22



 

 The Council (ie full council) will receive reports on its treasury management 
policies, practices and activities, including, as a minimum, an annual strategy and 

plan in advance of the year, a mid-year review and an annual report after its 
close, in the form prescribed in its TMP’s. 

 
 The Council delegates responsibility for the implementation and regular 

monitoring of its treasury management policies and practices to the Treasury 

Management Sub-Committee and for the execution and administration of treasury 
management decisions to the Section 151 Officer, who will act in accordance with 

the organisation’s policy statement and TMPs and, if he/she is a CIPFA member, 
CIPFA’s Standard of Professional Practice on Treasury Management. 

 

 This organisation nominates the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee to be 
responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury management strategy 

and policies. 
 
7. The Council’s general policy objective is to invest surplus funds prudently. The 

Council’s investment priorities are; security and liquidity of the capital at an optimum 
yield which is commensurate with security and liquidity.  

 

Risk Management 
 
8. The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk to be 

prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its Treasury Management activities will be 
measured. The main risks to the Council’s treasury activities are: 

 

 Credit and Counterparty Risk – Security of the Council’s Investments. 
 Market or Interest Rate Risk – Fluctuations in interest rate levels and thereby 

in the value of investments. 
 
[...]
r more complex area.  

However, it will ensure that it fully understands what services are being provided and 
that they meet the needs of this organisation, especially in terms of being objective 

and free from conflicts of interest. 
 

The Council has a contract with Link Asset Services Ltd for treasury advice, this 
contract expires 31 March 2018. 
 

The standing orders of the Council state that banking services should be subject to 
tender every five years.  The last tender process was carried out in 2013/14 following 

which Lloyds Bank PLC was awarded the contract, which commenced on 1 April 2014.   
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE – TMP12 
 
Information Available for Public Inspection 

 
The Council will make publicly available information relating to its Treasury 

Management strategy. 
Page 65



33 

 
The Council will also make available information relating to the performance of the 

Treasury Management function in terms of the rate of return received on investments 
compared to the benchmark seven-day average rate, which is also averaged over a 3 
year period. 

 
Consultation with Stakeholders 

 
The Councils main objective is to maximise investment income without compromising 
its position in terms of risk.  This strategy results in little scope for consultation with 

stakeholders, over what is effectively investment strategy. 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Treasury Management Report 2017-2018 and Investment Activity (1 April to 31 December 2017)
	TMS.SE.18.001 - Appendix 1 - 3rd Quarter Treasury Report 2017-2018

	6 Treasury Management Policy Statement and Investment Strategy 2018-2019 and Treasury Management Code of Practice
	TMS.SE.18.002 - Appendix 1 - Treasury Mgt Policy Statement Investment Strategy 2018-19
	TMS.SE.18.002 - Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Code of Practice 2018-2019




Minutes of the meeting


TMS.SE.22.01.2018 
 

Treasury 

Management 
Sub-Committee   

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Treasury Management Sub-Committee held on 
Monday 22 January 2018 at 10.30 am at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 
Patricia Warby 

 

David Roach 

 
Substitutes attending: 
Andrew Smith 

 

 

 
 

66. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 

 
Councillor Andrew Smith for Councillor Sarah Broughton. 
 

67. Election of Chairman for the Meeting  
 
The Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) informed the Sub-Committee that 

as the Chairman of the Sub-Committee, Councillor Sarah Broughton had sent 
her apologies, a Chairman for this meeting was sought. 
 

Councillor David Roach nominated Councillor Patricia Warby as Chairman for 
this meeting.  This was duly seconded by Councillor Andrew Smith, and with 

the vote being unanimous, it was  
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
 That Councillor Patricia Warby be elected Chairman for this meeting. 

 

68. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sarah Broughton.  
 

69. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
 



TMS.SE.22.01.2018 
 

70. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

71. Treasury Management Report 2017-2018 and Investment Activity (1 
April to 31 December 2017)  

 
The Sub-Committee received Report No: TMS/SE/18/001, which provided a 

summary of investment activities for the first nine months of 2017-2018.  
Attached at Appendix 1 to the report was the detailed third quarter treasury 
management report. 

 
The total amount of budgeted income from investments for the period 1 April 

to 31 December 2017 was £189,750 (average rate of return 0.55%).  
Interested earned during the period totalled £226,424 (average rate of return 
0.562%), an overachievement of interest of £36,677 and an overachievement 

of 0.012% on the average rate of return. 
 

The overachievement of interest was primarily due to higher cash balances 
being available for investment than expected.  The increase in balances were 
due to timing differences in the collection and payment of local taxes and 

non-domestic rates (NNDR) and other revenue work streams, and 
underspends relating to the budgeted capital programme. 

 
It was predicted that interest earned would exceed the originally budgeted 
figure by approximately £32k, mainly due to higher cash balances as the 

predicted average rate of return remained at 0.55%. 
 

The Sub-Committee scrutinised the investment activity for 1 April to 31 
December 2017 in detail, and asked questions to which officers provided 
comprehensive responses. In particular discussions were held on the 

investment activity and cash flow balances.   
 

In response to a question raised relating to investments and Carillion, officers 
confirmed the Council did not have any financial business/contracts with the 
company which recently went into liquidation. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor David Roach, seconded by Councillor Andrew 

Smith and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 
 RECOMMENDED 

 
That the Treasury Management Report 2017-2018, for the  

period 1 April to 31 December 2017, attached as Appendix 1 to 
Report No: TMS/SE/18/001, be approved. 

 

72. Treasury Management Policy Statement and Investment Strategy 
2018-2019 and Treasury Management Code of Practice  
 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management Code of Practice required that, prior to the start of the financial 

year, the Council formally approved a Treasury Management Policy Statement 



TMS.SE.22.01.2018 
 

and Investment Strategy setting out the Council’s treasury management 
policy and strategy for the forthcoming year. 

 
The proposed Treasury Management Policy Statement and Investment 

Strategy 2018-2019 was attached as Appendix 1 to Report No: 
TMS/SE/18/002, along with the Treasury Management Code of Practice 2018-
2019 at Appendix 2. 

 
In December 2017, CIPFA issued an updated Treasury Management in the 

Public Services Code of Practice and Cross-Sectional Guidance Note, and 
consequently the new 2018-2019 Strategy and the Code of Practice had been 
updated in line with these changes.  The main changes made to the Strategy 

were: 
 

 The four clauses to be formally adopted had been update; and  
 An additional section had been added for “investments that are not 

part of treasury management activity”. 

 
The report also included information on interest rate projections and 

counterparty ratings and advised that the final prudential indicators would be 
updated as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, and approved by 

Council in February 2018. 
 
The report sort approval of the Treasury Management Policy Statement and 

Investment Strategy 2018-2019 (including Treasury related Prudential 
Indicators) and the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 
The Sub-Committee scrutinised the report in detail and asked a number of 
questions to which comprehensive responses were provided. Discussions were 

held on the revised interest rate projections from Link Asset Services (the 
Council’s advisors), which was based on the current economic climate. 

 
The Sub-Committee also discussed the Link Colour Code Key relating to 
counterparty ratings, and asked that a small sub-note be included in future 

giving a brief description of the colour definitions, which officers agreed to 
look into. 

 
In response to a question raised, officers advised that the Council’s general 
policy objective was to invest surplus funds prudently.  The Council’s 

investment priorities were; security and liquidity of the capital at an optimum 
yield, which was commensurate with security and liquidity. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor David Roach, seconded by Councillor Andrew 
Smith and with the vote being unanimous, it was  

 
 RECOMMENDED 

 
 That: 
 

1) The updated (December 2017) Treasury Management in the 
Public Services Code of Practice and Cross-Sectional 

Guidance Notes, be adopted. 
 



TMS.SE.22.01.2018 
 

2) The Treasury Management Policy Statement and 
Investment Strategy 2018-2019, attached as Appendix 1 to 

Report No: TMS/SE/18/002, be approved. 
 

3) The Treasury Management Code of Practice 2018-2019, 
attached as Appendix 2 to Report No: TMS/SE/18/002, be 
approved. 

 

73. Date of Next Meeting  
 

The Sub-Committee noted that the next meetings of the Sub-Committee 
would  be set to meet approximately one week prior to the July 2018, 

November 2018 and the January 2019 meetings of the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny committee. 
 

 
The Meeting concluded at 11.00 am 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


